BILL ANALYSIS

H.B. 3734 By: Coleman County Affairs Committee Report (Unamended)

BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE

Certain political subdivisions of the state are authorized by the Local Government Code to impose an impact fee against new development. Emergency services districts are not included among the political subdivisions expressly authorized to impose an impact fee.

H.B. 3734 authorizes an emergency services district to impose and collect an impact fee against new development of property within the district for the purpose of funding or recouping the costs associated with capital improvements used to provide emergency services and for the purpose of funding or recouping the cost of capital equipment.

RULEMAKING AUTHORITY

It is the committee's opinion that this bill does not expressly grant any additional rulemaking authority to a state officer, department, agency, or institution.

ANALYSIS

H.B. 3734 amends the Health and Safety Code to authorize an emergency services district to impose and collect an impact fee against a new development of property in the district on the terms and in the manner provided for imposition and collection of an impact fee by a political subdivision under provisions in the Local Government Code for financing capital improvements required by new development in municipalities, counties, and certain other local governments.

H.B. 3734 defines "capital improvement," "emergency services," "impact fee," and "new development."

EFFECTIVE DATE

On passage, or, if the act does not receive the necessary vote, the act takes effect September 1, 2009.

81R 22095 9.92.390